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AN ACT to renumber and amend 86.07 (2);to amend 66.0425 (7), 83.015 (2) (b), 86.073 (1), 86.16 (1), 86.16 (5)
and88.68 (4); andb create 86.07 (2) (b) and 86.16 (1m) of the statutekgting to: lines transporting manure within

highwayrights—of-way and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 66.0425 (7) of the statutes is amentied
read:
66.04257) This section does not aptyan obstruc

(4),84.10 (1), 86.04 (1) and (2), 86.07 (2), &6.19 (3),
86.34(1m), 114.33 (5), 349.07 (2), 349.14) and (10)
and 349.15 (2). No statutory powedtuty or function
specified elsewherefor the county highway commis
sionermay be deemed impliedly repealed for the sole
reasorthat reference to it has been omitted in gasa

tion or excavation that is in place for less than 90 days, graph.

andfor which apermit has been granted by the proper

SecTioN 3. 86.07 (2) of thestatutes is renumbered

official. This section does not apply if a permit has been 86.07(2) (a) and amended to read:

issuedunders. 86.07 (2) with respect to a manure hose,

86.07(2) (a) NoSubject to parb) and s. 86.16 (1m)

or written consent has been given under s. 86.16 (1) with(a) 2. and (c), nperson shall make any excavation or fill

respecto a pipe or pipeline, transmitting liquid manure
within or across the right—of-way of a highway
SecTion 2. 83.015 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:
83.0152) (b) In any county with a highway commis

or install any culvert or make any other alteratioatiry
highwayor in any manner disturb any highway or bridge
without a permit therefor from the highway authority
maintainingthe highway Such permit shall contain the
statementind be subject to the condition that the work

sionerappointed under s. 83.01 (1) (b) or (c), the county shallbe constructed subject to such rules and regulations

highway committee shall be only a policy—making body
determining the broad outlines and principieserning
administrationand the county highway commissioner
shall have the administrative powers and duties pre
scribedfor the county highway committesder par(a),
sub.(3) (a) and ss. 27.065 (4) (@)hd (13), 32.05 (1) (a),
82.08,83.01 (6), 83.013, 83.018, 83.025 (1) gBY,
83.026,83.035,83.04, 83.05 (1), 83.07 to 83.09, 83.12,
83.14 (6), 83.17, 83.18, 83.42 (3) and (4), 84.01 (5),

asmay be prescribed by said authostyd be performed
andcompleted to itsatisfaction, and in the case of tem
porary alterations that the highway or bridge shall be
restoredto its former condition, anthat the permittee
shallbe liable to the towor county or state, as the case
may be, for all damages which occur during the progress
of said work or as a result thereof. Nothing herein shall
abridgethe rightof the department-pthe county board

or its highway committee, or any other local authaiaty

84.06(3), 84.07 (1) and (2), 84.09 (1), (3) (a) to (c) and makesuchadditional rules, regulations and conditions

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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not inconsistent herewith as may be deemed necessary Section 5. 86.073 (1) of the statutes is amended to

andproper for the preservation of highways, or for the
safetyof the public, and to make the granting of any such
permitconditional thereonlf any culvert is installed or
any excavation or fill or anyther alteration is made in
violation of the provisions of this-subsectiparagraph
the highway_or bridgenay be restored to its formeon
dition by the highway authority in chge of the mainte
nancethereof at the expense of the violaemd any per
son who violatesthis subsectiorparagraphshall be
punishedy a fine of not less than-8®0nor more than
$100$50Q or by imprisonment not exceeding 6 months,
or both.

SecTioN 4. 86.07 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

86.07(2) (b) 1. In this paragraph:

a. “Manurehose” means any hose, pipeline, or other
conduit,whether temporary or permanent in nature, for
the transmission of liquid manure withior across the
right—of-wayof a highway to @estination for spreading
in a farm field or for storage.

b. “State trunk highway” has the meaning given in s.
340.01(60).

c. “Support structure” means a bridge, a box culvert,
or any other structure that is less than 20ifelength and
capableof supporting a manure hose.

2. A permit may not be issued by a local highway
authorityunder par(a)for a manure hose that is subterra
nean. Section 86.16 applies with respect to any manure
hosethat is subterranean and that is laid out or installed
within or across theight—of-way of a highway main
tainedby the local highway authority

read:

86.073(1) If a district ofice of the departmerntenies
arequest for a permit under s. 86.07 (2)t(agonstruct
anentrance to a state trunk highway from abutting prem
isesor revokes a permit issued undeB6.07 (2) (axhe
departmenshall, upon written request by tapplicant
within 30 days after the deniakview the decision of the
district office.

SecTION 6. 86.16 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

86.16(1) Any person, firmpr corporationincluding
anyforeign corporation authorized to transact business in
this state,may subject to ss. 30.44 (3m), 30.45 and
196.491(3) (d) 3m., with the written consent of the
departmentwith respect to state trunk highways, and
with the written consent of local authorities with respect
to highwaysunder their jurisdiction, including connect
ing highways, construct and operate telegraph,- tele
phoneor electric lines, or pipes or pipelindsy the pur
pose of transmitting messages, watdiguid manure,
heat,light, or power along, acrosst within the limits of
the highway

SEcTION 7. 86.16 (1m) of the statutes is created to
read:

86.16(1m) (a) If a pipe or pipeline transmitting 4iq
uid manure along, across, or within the linofsa high
way under the jurisdiction of a local authority is not-sub
terraneanall of the following apply:

1. Subject to paic), a person holding a perrigsued
by the local authority under s. 86.07 (2) for a manure hose
that is the pipe or pipeline is not required to obtain written

3. For a manure hose that is not subterranean and igonsenfor the pipe or pipeline under sub. (1).

notlaid out or installed within or across the right—of-way
of a state trunk highway permit issuednder par(a)
that authorizes the permittee to lay out or instak
manurehose within or across the right—of-way of a high
way may also authorize the permittee to temporarfix af
to a support structure undtire jurisdiction of the local
highwayauthority issuing the permit hooks, flanges; fas

2. Subject to par(c), a person may obtain written
consenunder sub(1) for the pipe or pipeline in lieu of
obtaininga permit issued by the local authority unger
86.07 (2).

(b) Any culvert installed in the ground for the pur
poseof running through it a hose transmitting liquid
manureis considered a pipe or pipeline transmitting liq

tenerspor other devices to or by which a manure hose may uid manure under sub. (1) and, before sinstallation,

be attached or supported. The local highway authority
may require the applicant fahe permit to submit with
the application, for the local highway authorgy’

written consent under sub. (1) is required.
(c) Alocal authority may specify that only the permit
describedin par (a) 1. or only the written consent

approval,a plan specifying how the manure hose would describedin par (a) 2. will be accepted by the local
be attached to osupported by the support structure. The authorityas the method for authorizing a pipe or pipeline
permitmay impose reasonable conditions related to the transmittingliquid manure within or across a highway

authorizatiorunder this subdivision, including any of the
following:

a. Requiring removal of the hooks, flang&ssteners,
or other devices, at the permitte@xpenseat any time,
or under any circumstances, specified in the permit.

b. Making the permittee liable to the issuing authority
for any damage caused to the supptmicture by the
installationor removal of the hooks, flanges, fasteners, or
otherdevices.

right-of-way:.

SecTioN 8. 86.16 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

86.16(5) Any person, firmor corporation whose
written application for permission twonstruct such lines,
pipes, or pipelinewithin the limits of a highway has been
refusedor has been on file with the department or local
authority for 20 days and no actiohas been taken
thereonmayfile with the department or local authority
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anotice of appeal to the division béarings and appeals. reconstructionof a drain crossing a publibighway
The department or local authorighall thereupon return  requiresthe lowering of a culvert through such highway
all of the papers and action of the department or local in order to provide é&ctive drainage, the drainage board
authorityto the division of hearings and appeals, and the may proceed to lower such culvert ordfter obtaining a
division of hearings and appeals shall hear and try andpermitunder s. 86.07 (2) (a)n lieu ofissuing a permit,
determinghe appeal on 10 days’ notice to the department the authority in chage of maintenance of the highway
or local authority and the applicantThe order entered  may proceed to do the work itself. Except as provided in
by the division of hearings and appeals shall be final. s.86.075, the expens@svolved in such lowering shall
SecTioN 9. 88.68 (4) of the statutes is amended to be borne by the drainage district, as provided by
read: mutualagreement between the highway authority and the
88.68(4) Whenever the cleaningut, deepening or  drainageboard.




